28 April 2024
POLITECNICO DI TORINO
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
Analysis of the impact of prototypingrelated parasitic effects in a hybrid GaN power amplifier for 5G FR1 applications /
Bartolotti, Giulia; Zhang, Zhifan; Shi, Peiyuan; Piacibello, Anna; Camarchia, Vittorio. - In: INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL
OF NUMERICAL MODELLING-ELECTRONIC NETWORKS DEVICES AND FIELDS. - ISSN 0894-3370. -
ELETTRONICO. - 37:1(2024). [10.1002/jnm.3143]
Original

line to mitigate the effects of these inaccuracies, it appears very important to ensure good mechanical robustness of the
assembly (launchers, device mounting) due to their strong impact on the performance. On the other hand, the operat-
ing frequency must be kept far enough from the maximum ratings for the transistor and substrate adopted in the
selected implementation, especially if waveform engineering is adopted in the design.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This research was supported by the Project Programma Operativo Nazionale (PON) Ricerca e Innovazione “Tecnologie
abilitanti e architetture innovative per future generazioni (6G) di trasmettitori intelligenti green” (DM 1062/21, CUP
E15F21003760001) funded by the Italian Ministry of Universities and Research (MUR).
DATA AVAILABILITY STATEMENT
The data that support the findings of this study are available from the corresponding author upon reasonable request.
ORCID
Anna Piacibello https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5007-0005
Vittorio Camarchia https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7294-6773
REFERENCES
1. Woo YY, Yang Y, Kim B. Analysis and experiments for high-efficiency class-F and inverse class-F power amplifiers. IEEE Trans Microw
Theory Tech. 2006;54(5):1969-1974. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2006.872805
2. Iqbal M, Piacibello A. A 5W class-AB power amplifier based on a GaN HEMT for LTE communication band. 2016 16th Mediterranean
microwave symposium (MMS). 2016; 1–4 doi: 10.1109/MMS.2016.7803827
BARTOLOTTI ET AL. 11 of 13
 10991204, 2024, 1, D
ow
nloaded from

ibrary for rules of use; O
A
 articles are governed by the applicable C
reative C
om
m
ons L
icense
info:doi/10.1109/TMTT.2006.872805
info:doi/10.1109/MMS.2016.7803827
3. Zhou LH, Zhou XY, Chan WS, Sharma T, Ho D. Wideband class-F-1 power amplifier with dual�/quad-mode Bandpass response. IEEE
Trans Circ Syst I: Regul Pap. 2020;67(7):2239-2249. doi:10.1109/TCSI.2020.2978914
4. Piacibello A, Zhang Z, Camarchia V. Continuous Inverse Class-F GaN Power Amplifier with 70% Efficiency over 1.4–2 GHz Bandwidth.
2023 IEEE Topical conference on RF/microwave power amplifiers for radio and wireless applications. Las Vegas, NV, USA 22-25
January 2023; 10–12.
5. Lim J, Park C, Koo J, et al. A balanced power amplifier utilizing the reflected input power. 2009 IEEE international symposium on
radio-frequency integration technology (RFIT); 2009: 88–91.
6. Moon JS, Kang J, Brown D, et al. 100 MHz–8 GHz linear distributed GaN MMIC power amplifier with improved power-added efficiency.
2017 IEEE topical conference on RF/microwave power amplifiers for radio and wireless applications (PAWR). Phoenix, AZ, USA 15-18
January 2017: 40–43.
7. Nguyen DP, Nguyen NLK, Stameroff AN, Camarchia V, Pirola M, Pham AV. A wideband highly linear distributed amplifier using inter-
modulation cancellation technique for stacked-HBT cell. IEEE Trans MicrowTheory Tech. 2020;68(7):2984-2997. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2020.
2977642
8. Grebennikov A, Bulja S. High-efficiency Doherty power amplifiers: historical aspect and modern trends. Proc IEEE. 2012;100(12):3190-
3219. doi:10.1109/JPROC.2012.2211091
9. Giofrè R, Piazzon L, Colantonio P, Giannini F. Being seventy-five still young: the Doherty power amplifier. Microw J. 2012;55(4):72-88.
Cited by: 21.
10. Pednekar PH, Berry E, Barton TW. RF-input load modulated balanced amplifier with octave bandwidth. IEEE Trans Microw Theory
Tech. 2017;PP(99):1-11. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2017.2748123
11. Shepphard DJ, Powell J, Cripps SC. A Broadband Reconfigurable Load Modulated Balanced Amplifier (LMBA). In: 2017 IEEE MTT-S
International Microwave Symposium (IMS). 2017: 947–949.
12. Wang W, Chen S, Cai J, Zhou X, Chan WS, Wang G. A compact outphasing power amplifier with integrated reactive compensation.
Microw Opt Technol Lett. 2020;62(1):137-141. doi:10.1002/mop.32043
13. Hanington G, Chen PF, Asbeck P, Larson L. High-efficiency power amplifier using dynamic power-supply voltage for CDMA applica-
tions. IEEE Trans Microw Theory Tech. 1999;47(8):1471-1476. doi:10.1109/22.780397
14. Popovic Z. GaN power amplifiers with supply modulation. 2015 IEEE MTT-S International microwave symposium. 2015; 1–4.
15. Duffy MR, Lasser G, Cappello T, Popovi�c Z. Dual gate and drain supply modulation of an X-Band PA. In: 2019 IEEE MTT-S Interna-
tional microwave symposium (IMS). 2019; 979–982.
16. Nogales C, Popovi�c Z, Lasser G. A 10-W6-12GHz GaN MMIC Supply Modulated Power Amplifier. In: 2022 52nd European Microwave
Conference (EuMC). 2022; 436–439.
17. Fishler D, Cappello T, Hallberg W, Barton TW, Popovic Z. Supply Modulation of a Linear Doherty Power Amplifier. In: 2018 48th
European Microwave Conference (EuMC). 2018; 519–522.
18. Preis S, Wolff N, Lenze F, et al. Load Tuning Assisted Discrete-Level Supply Modulation Using BST and GaN Devices for Highly Effi-
cient Power Amplifiers. In: 2018 IEEE/MTT-S International Microwave Symposium –IMS. 2018; 1230–1233.
19. Cappello T, Pednekar P, Florian C, Cripps S, Popovic Z, Barton TW. Supply- and load-modulated balanced amplifier for efficient broad-
band 5G base stations. IEEE Trans Microw Theory Tech. 2019;67(7):3122-3133. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2019.2915082
20. Fager C, Eriksson T, Barradas F, Hausmair K, Cunha T, Pedro JC. Linearity and efficiency in 5G transmitters: new techniques for ana-
lyzing efficiency, linearity, and linearization in a 5G active antenna transmitter context. IEEE Microw Mag. 2019;20(5):35-49. doi:10.
1109/MMM.2019.2898020
21. Boumaiza S, Ghannouchi F. Realistic power-amplifiers characterization with application to baseband digital predistortion for 3G base
stations. IEEE Trans Microw Theory Tech. 2002;50(12):3016-3021. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2002.805139
22. Quaglia R, Camarchia V, Guerrieri S, et al. Real-time FPGA-based baseband predistortion of W-CDMA 3GPP high-efficiency power
amplifiers: Comparing GaN HEMT and Si LDMOS predistorted PA performances. European microwave conference, 2009 (EuMC 2009);
Rome, Italy 29 September 2009 - 01 October 2009:342–345.
23. Chen W, Lv G, Liu X, Feng Z. Energy-efficient Doherty power amplifier MMIC and beamforming-oriented digital predistortion for 5G
massive MIMO application. 2017 IEEE Asia Pacific microwave conference (APMC). Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 13-16 November 2017;
391–394.
24. Haider MF, You F, He S, Rahkonen T, Aikio JP. Predistortion-based linearization for 5G and beyond millimeter-wave transceiver sys-
tems: a comprehensive survey. IEEE Commun Surv Tut. 2022;24(4):2029-2072. doi:10.1109/COMST.2022.3199884
25. Piacibello A, Quaglia R, Camarchia V, Ramella C, Pirola M. Dual-input driving strategies for performance enhancement of a Doherty
power amplifier. 2018 IEEE MTT-S international wireless symposium (IWS). 2018; 1–4.
26. Cahuana JC, Landin P, Gustafsson D, Fager C, Eriksson T. Linearization of dual-input Doherty power amplifiers. In: 2014 International
workshop on integrated nonlinear microwave and millimetre-wave circuits (INMMiC). 2014; 1–3.

info:doi/10.1109/22.780397
info:doi/10.1109/TMTT.2019.2915082
info:doi/10.1109/MMM.2019.2898020
info:doi/10.1109/MMM.2019.2898020
info:doi/10.1109/TMTT.2002.805139
info:doi/10.1109/COMST.2022.3199884
info:doi/10.1016/j.mejo.2004.11.009
info:doi/10.1002/mmce.20326
30. Crupi G, Raffo A, Schreurs DMMP, Avolio G, Vadalà V, di Falco S, Caddemi A, Vannini G Accurate GaN HEMT nonquasi-static large-
signal model including dispersive effects. Microw Opt Technol Lett 2011; 53(3): 692–697. doi: 10.1002/mop.25757
31. Angelov I, Thorsell M, Kuylenstierna D, et al. Hybrid measurement-based extraction of consistent large-signal models for microwave
FETs. In: 2013 European Microwave Conference. 2013; 267–270.
32. Liu Y, Yuan JS. CMOS RF power amplifier variability and reliability resilient biasing design and analysis. IEEE Trans Electron Dev.
2011;58(2):540-546. doi:10.1109/TED.2010.2093141
33. Azadmousavi T, Najafi AE. Adaptive body biasing circuit for reliability and variability compensation of a low power RF amplifier. IEEE
Trans Device Mater Reliab. 2019;19(1):226-232. doi:10.1109/TDMR.2019.2899399
34. Resca D, Lonac JA, Cignani R, et al. Accurate EM-based modeling of Cascode FETs. IEEE Trans Microw Theory Tech. 2010;58(4):719-
729. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2010.2041576
35. Ramella C, Piacibello A, Camarchia V, Pirola M. Electro-magnetic Crosstalk Effects in a Millimeter-wave MMIC Stacked Cell. In: 2020
International Workshop on Integrated Nonlinear Microwave and Millimetre-Wave Circuits (INMMiC). 2020; 1–3.
36. Rubio JJM, Quaglia R, Piacibello A, Camarchia V, Tasker PJ, Cripps S. 3–20-GHz GaN MMIC power amplifier design through a COUT
compensation strategy. IEEE Microw Wirel Compon Lett 2021; 31(5): 469–472. doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2021.3066282
37. Ramella C, Camarchia V, Piacibello A, Pirola M, Quaglia R. Watt-level 21–25-GHz integrated Doherty power amplifier in GaAs technol-
ogy. IEEE Microw and Wirel Compon Lett. 2021;31(5):505-508. doi:10.1109/LMWC.2021.3069555
38. Zhang Z, Piacibello A, Camarchia V. Efficiency versus linearity trade-off in an S-band class-AB power amplifier. In: 2023 IEEE topical
conference on RF/microwave power amplifiers for radio and wireless applications. 2023; 26–28.
39. Clark C, Silva C, Moulthrop A, Muha M. Power-amplifier characterization using a two-tone measurement technique. IEEE Trans
Microw Theory Tech. 2002;50(6):1590-1602. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2002.1006421
40. Piazzon L, Giofrè R, Colantonio P, Giannini F. Investigation of the AM/pm distortion in Doherty Power Amplifiers. In: 2014 IEEE topi-
cal conference on power amplifiers for wireless and radio applications (PAWR). Newport Beach, CA, USA 19-23 January 2014; 7–9.
41. Figueiredo R, Carvalho NB, Piacibello A, Camarchia V. Nonlinear dynamic RF system characterization: envelope intermodulation dis-
tortion profiles—a noise power ratio-based approach. IEEE Trans Microw Theory Tech. 2021;69(9):4256-4271. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2021.
3092398
42. Cheng Z, Xiong G, Liu Y, Zhang T, Tian J, Guo YJ. High-efficiency Doherty power amplifier with wide OPBO range for base station sys-
tems. IET Microw, Antenn Propa. 2019;13(7):926-929. doi:10.1049/iet-map.2018.5617
43. De Falco PE, Birchall J, Smith L. Hitting the sweet spot: a single-ended power amplifier exploiting class AB sweet spots and optimized
third harmonic termination. IEEE Microw Mag. 2017;18(1):63-70. doi:10.1109/MMM.2016.2616183
44. Lyu H, Cao Y, Chen K. Linearity-enhanced and highly efficient Doherty power amplifier: 16th high efficiency power amplifier student
design competition. IEEE Microw Mag. 2021;22(10):62-69. doi:10.1109/MMM.2021.3095979
45. Nasri A, Estebsari M, Toofan S, et al. Design of a Wideband Doherty Power Amplifier with high efficiency for 5G application. Electronics.
2021;10(8):873. doi:10.3390/electronics10080873
How to cite this article: Bartolotti G, Zhang Z, Shi P, Piacibello A, Camarchia V. Analysis of the impact of
prototyping-related parasitic effects in a hybrid GaN power amplifier for 5G FR1 applications. Int J Numer Model.